of funds for the payment of interest and the bonded indebtedness of the town, to the city of New York, or wherever said bonds or interest may be payable, and if at any time said town council shall find that the interest fund for the payment of the interest upon the bonded indebtedness of said town, shall not be sufficient to meet and pay such interest, the town council may transfer any surplus balance belonging to the credit of the sinking fund for the payment of the bonds at maturity, or so much thereof as may be necessary to meet and pay said interest to the credit of said interest fund, or in case of a surplus of the interest fund for any one (1) year, they may in like manner transfer to the credit of the sinking tund.

Provided however, That this section shall not be so construed as to permit the transfer of funds from the interest and sinking funds of said town, to the credit of any other funds of said town and

that any other transfer of said funds is hereby forbidden.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved October 31, 1881.

CHAPTER 214.

AN ACT TO VACATE THE TOWN OR VILLAGE PLAT OF GREY CLOUD, IN WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the village or town plat of the village or town of Grey Cloud, in Washington county, as made and filed in the office of the register of deeds in said county, be and the same is hereby vacated, set aside and annulled, and the lands covered thereby shall hereafter be assessed for taxation by legal sub-divisions, in the same manner as if no village plat of the same had ever been made.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT RELATING TO SALARY OF COUNTY TREASURER OF SCOTT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The salary of the county treasurer of Scott county shall be one hundred (\$100) dollars per month, and shall be paid monthly upon the warrant of the county auditor.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY, COMPENSATION AND FEES OF THE COUNTY TREASURER, OF THE COUNTY OF LE SUEUR, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND CLERK HIRE OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The salary of the county treasurer, in the county of Le Sueur, in this state, shall be twelve hundred (\$1200) dollars per annum. All moneys received as fees or percentage in excess of the amount provided for in this act, shall be paid by said officer at the end of each year, into the revenue fund of said county. The salary hereby fixed shall be in full for the same including clerk hire.

Provided, That the board of county commissioners of said county, by a majority vote of all the members thereof, may allow additional compensation as clerk hire not exceeding three hundred.

(\$300) dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The terms and provisions of this act shall apply to the present term of office of the county treasurer of said county, and the board of county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized and empowered to allow to the present treasurer of said county, such sum as he has paid out for clerk hire, not exceeding the sum of three hundred (\$300) dollars per annum.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 2, 1881.

CHAPTER 217.

AN ACT EXTENDING THE TIME FOR THE PAYMENT OF TAXES ON REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY IN LYON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all unpaid seed grain tax, and all unpaid personal property taxes of any and all years, prior to and including the year A.D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), now due and